## **ORDINANCE #2011-12**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA CREATING SECTION \_\_\_\_\_OF THE CITY CODE ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR THE CITY OF DORAL DASHBOARD; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Doral instituted the performance based Dashboard in order to provide a comprehensive overview of certain government benchmarks in order to measure and improve upon day to day government functions; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral delineates and established the variables to be measured and reported pursuant to documents entitled "Public Dashboard Guidelines"; and

WHEREAS, the Dashboard represents a critical tool to analyze and improve the efficiency of the City of Doral's various departments and divisions; and

WHEREAS, the goal of the benchmarks included in the Dashboard program is to quantify, analyze, and improve government services and operations which are in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Doral and represent the interests, in some cases, of public safety; and

WHEREAS, it is the City of Doral's policy to provide as much information as possible of the City's operations in a public format to its constituents.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS<sup>1</sup>:

Section 1. That the Code of Ordinances, City of Dora	l, Florida, is hereby amended by
adding a new section, to be numbered Sections	, which said section reads
as follows:	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Additions to existing text are shown by <u>underline</u>, changes to existing text on second reading are shown by <u>double underline</u>, and deletions are shown as strikethrough.

## Section . Dashboard.

- a) The term "Dashboard" means the
- b) It is hereby required that:
  - 1. The performance based measures program known as the Dashboard become a permanent fixture in the day to day operation of the City of Doral and that all departments continue reporting statistics as set out by the City of Doral.
  - 2. The Public Dashboard available on the City of Doral's web portal be kept as a permanent fixture of the web portal in order to maintain government transparency and provide the citizens of the City of Doral with a view of the efficiency of their local city government.
  - 3. The guidelines and benchmarks present in the Dashboard Program be identified as serving the public good and providing pertinent information as to the efficiency and improvement of the various departments of the City of Doral.
  - 4. The City Manager shall be responsible, on an annual basis, for presenting to the City Council the specific Dashboard guidelines and information to be provided to the public and such guidelines shall be updated on a monthly basis by the proper staff under the supervision of the administration.
- Section 2. Repeal of Conflicting Provisions. To the extent any provisions of the Code conflict with this Ordinance, those provisions are repealed in their entirety.

Section 3. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance but they shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.

Section 4. <u>Inclusion in the Code</u>. It is the intention of the City Council, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of the City of Doral, Florida; that the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such intentions; and that the word "Ordinance" shall be changed to "Section" or other appropriate word.

Section 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall be effective upon adoption on second reading.

The foregoing Ordinance was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED on FIRST READING this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2011.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on SECOND READING this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2011.

Juan Carlos Bermudez, Mayor

ATTEST:

Barbara Herrera, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Jimmy L. Morales, City Attorney